| Submit 1 Copy To Appropriate District  | State of New Mex  | rico   | Form C-103  |
|--|---|--|---|
| District I - (575) 393-6161  | Energy, Minerals and Natur  | al Resources   | Revised July 18, 2013   |
| 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240  |   |  |   |
| <u>District II</u> – (575) 748-1283<br>811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210   | OIL CONSERVATION  | DIVISION 30-025-41   | e Type of Lease   |
| <u>District III</u> – (505) 334-6178   |   |  | ATE FEE X   |
| 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410   | Santa Fe, NM 87505  |  | il & Gas Lease No.  |
| <u>District IV</u> – (505) 476-3460<br>1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM<br>87505  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   |  | n de Gas Lease No.  |
| SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS<br>(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A<br>DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH  |   |  | Name or Unit Agreement Name   |
| PROPOSALS.)<br>1. Type of Well: Oil Well Gas Well Other Salt Water Dispession of Comparison of Compari |   |  | umber 1   |
| 2. Name of Operator<br>BC Operati  |   |  | Number 160825   |
| 3. Address of Operator   | ·   | 10. Pool r   | name or Wildcat   |
| P.O. Box 50820, Midland, Texa  | \$ 79710  | The second of th | erry Canyon 97996   |
| 4. Well Location   |   | RECEIVED   |   |
| Unit LetterI:  | _1620feet from theS   | line and304  | feet from the <u>E</u> line   |
| Section 35   | Township 20 S   | Range 34 E NMI   | PM Lea County   |
| and the second state of th   | 11. Elevation (Show whether DR,   | *  |   |
| and the second   |   |  | and the second se |
|  | 1.2.<br>  |  |   |
| 12. Check A  | ppropriate Box to Indicate Na   | ture of Notice, Report or  | Other Data  |
| NOTICE OF IN   | _   |  | T REPORT OF:  |
|  |   |  |   |
| TEMPORARILY ABANDON  | CHANGE PLANS X  | COMMENCE DRILLING OPN  | S. P AND A  |
| PULL OR ALTER CASING X   | MULTIPLE COMPL  | CASING/CEMENT JOB  |   |
|  |   |  | المستقدمة المراجع المر<br>المراجع المراجع   |
|  | المراجع والمراجع والمحافظ المحافظ والمحافظ والمحاف |  |   |
| OTHER:   |   | OTHER:   |   |
| of starting any proposed wor   | rk). SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC   | For Multiple Completions: A  |   |
| aeroey oorbij, aan tru it abuatrikana  | fund in the star sole preserved in the  | នុងខ្លួនស្ថិត 20%ត្រង់ចំពោះ លោក ដោះ<br>ស្ថិត   | المتحصلا معام الاستراب المحارب المحرور المحوا محمولا مناه ومعطولا ماسي المعاري  |
| original plan was to set 7" 23# casing   | g at 5750' and complete open hole i   | njection interval from 5750'-7   | 000'.   |
| Change plan and casing design to: Dr<br>o a calculated top of cement at surface<br>nject below injection packer as origin  | ce with 30% excess. Complete the C  |  |   |
| pud Date:  | Rig Release Dat   | e:   |   |
| hereby certify that the information a  | SPHINCHAP   | st of my knowledge and belief.   |   |
| or month est bubocon me<br>IGNATURE at tamo Atecuna  |   | Letern & analyterness  | witt DALE rolall Social Resert dat.   |
| or State: Use: Only Andrew Stor  | <u>دامج</u> E-mail address  |  | 9. PHONE: <u>432 - 684 - 969</u> 4  |
| APPROVED BY:   | TITLE Petr  | oleum Engineer   | DATE 01/28/16   |
| Conditions of Approval (if any).   |   |  |   |
| -  | •   |  | JAN 29 2015   |
|  |   |  | -   |

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez Governor

David Martin Cabinet Secretary

Brett F. Woods, Ph.D. Deputy Cabinet Secretary David Catanach, Division Director Oil Conservation Division



Administrative Order SWD-1516 January 9, 2015

## ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 19.15.26.8B. NMAC, BC Operating, Incorporated (the "operator") seeks an administrative order to utilize its proposed Berry SWD Well No. 1 located 1620 feet from the South line and 304 feet from the East line, Unit letter I of Section 35, Township 20 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, for the purpose of commercial disposal of produced water.

## THE DIVISION DIRECTOR FINDS THAT:

The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Division Rule 19.15.26.8B. NMAC and satisfactory information has been provided that affected parties as defined in said rule have been notified and no objections have been received within the prescribed waiting period. The applicant has presented satisfactory evidence that all requirements prescribed in Rule 19.15.26.8 NMAC have been met and the operator is in compliance with Rule 19.15.5.9 NMAC.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

The applicant, BC Operating, Inc. (OGRID 160825), is hereby authorized to utilize its Berry SWD Well No. 1 (API 30-025-41703) located 1620 feet from the South line and 304 feet from the East line, Unit letter I of Section 35, Township 20 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, for commercial disposal of oil field produced water (UIC Class II only) in the Cherry Canyon formation through perforations from 5750 feet to 7000 feet. Injection will occur through internally-coated, 4 <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>-inch or smaller tubing and a packer set within 100 feet of the top perforation.

## IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT:

The operator shall take all steps necessary to ensure that the disposed water enters only the approved disposal interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or onto the surface. This includes the well construction proposed and described in the application and modified in this order.

The operator shall complete the well in the approved disposal interval from 5750 feet to 7000 feet with casing held by cement. The operator shall submit a Sundry Notice to the Division's District I office for approval that details the modification of the well design to fulfill this requirement.

Administrative Order SWD-1516 BC Operating, Inc. January 9, 2015 Page 2 of 3

The operator shall supply the Division with a copy of a mudlog over the approved disposal interval and an insitu water salinity either estimated based on open-hole logs or by analysis of fluid from the completed injection interval. If significant hydrocarbon shows occur while drilling, the operator shall notify the Division's District I office and the operator shall be required to receive written permission prior to commencing disposal. The operator shall supply both the Division's District I office and Santa Fe Bureau office with a copy of the log and salinity information prior to commencing disposal.

After installing tubing, the casing-tubing annulus shall be loaded with an inert fluid and equipped with a pressure gauge or an approved leak detection device in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer. The casing shall be pressure tested from the surface to the packer setting depth to assure casing integrity.

The well shall pass an initial mechanical integrity test ("MIT") prior to initially commencing disposal and prior to resuming disposal each time the disposal packer is unseated. All MIT procedures and schedules shall follow the requirements in Division Rule 19.15.26.11A. NMAC. The Division Director retains the right to require at any time wireline verification of completion and packer setting depths in this well.

The wellhead injection pressure on the well shall be limited to **no more than 1150 psi**. In addition, the disposal well or system shall be equipped with a pressure limiting device in workable condition which shall, at all times, limit surface tubing pressure to the maximum allowable pressure for this well.

The Director of the Division may authorize an increase in tubing pressure upon a proper showing by the operator of said well that such higher pressure will not result in migration of the disposed fluid from the target formation. Such proper showing shall be demonstrated by sufficient evidence including but not limited to an acceptable Step-Rate Test.

The operator shall notify the supervisor of the Division's District I office of the date and time of the installation of disposal equipment and of any MIT so that the same may be inspected and witnessed. The operator shall provide written notice of the date of commencement of disposal to the Division's District office. The operator shall submit monthly reports of the disposal operations on Division Form C-115, in accordance with Division Rules 19.15.26.13 and 19.15.7.24 NMAC.

Without limitation on the duties of the operator as provided in Division Rules 19.15.29 and 19.15.30 NMAC, or otherwise, the operator shall immediately notify the Division's District I office of any failure of the tubing, casing or packer in the well, or of any leakage or release of water, oil or gas from around any produced or plugged and abandoned well in the area, and shall take such measures as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or leakage.

The injection authority granted under this order is not transferable except upon Division approval. The Division may require the operator to demonstrate mechanical integrity of any injection well that will be transferred prior to approving transfer of authority to inject. Administrative Order SWD-1516 BC Operating, Inc. January 9, 2015 Page 3 of 3

The Division may revoke this injection permit after notice and hearing if the operator is in violation of Rule 19.15.5.9 NMAC.

The disposal authority granted herein shall terminate two (2) years after the effective date of this order if the operator has not commenced injection operations into the subject well. One year after the last date of reported disposal into this well, the Division shall consider the well abandoned, and the authority to dispose will terminate *ipso facto*. The Division, upon written request mailed by the operator prior to the termination date, may grant an extension thereof for good cause.

Compliance with this order does not relieve the operator of the obligation to comply with other applicable federal, state or local laws or rules, or to exercise due care for the protection of fresh water, public health and safety and the environment.

Jurisdiction is retained by the Division for the entry of such further orders as may be necessary for the prevention of waste and/or protection of correlative rights or upon failure of the operator to conduct operations (1) to protect fresh or protectable waters or (2) consistent with the requirements in this order, whereupon the Division may, after notice and hearing, terminate the disposal authority granted herein.

DAVID CATANACH Director

DC/prg

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs District Office